
 

 

Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
18 March 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
15:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Aled Elwyn Jones (Clerk) 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8144 
Business.Committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Apologies & announcements   
 

2. Amendments to Standing Orders 26 and 26A: Reconsideration 
Stage  (Pages 1 - 13) 
 

3. Amendments to Standing Orders 21 and 27: Reporting on 
Statutory Instruments  (Pages 14 - 22) 
 

4. Amendments to Standing Orders 29 and 30: Consent in Relation 
to UK Parliament Bills  (Pages 23 - 44) 
 

 
4 (i) Relevant Bills (SOs 29.1, 29.2 and SO 30)   

 
 
4 (ii) Information in a Legislative Consent Memorandum (SO 29.3)   

 
 
4 (iii) Referral to Committee (SOs 29.4 and 29.5)   

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
4 (iv) Tabling a Legislative Consent Motion (SOs 29.2A and 29.6)   

 



 
Business Committee  BC(4)11-13(p1) 
 

To:  Business Committee 

From:  Business Committee Secretariat 

Date:   18 March 2013 

 

Amendments to Standing Orders 26 and 26A: Reconsideration Stage  

Purpose 

1. The Business Committee is invited to consider proposals to amend 

Standing Orders 26 and 26A regarding Reconsideration Stage for Acts 

and Private Acts of the Assembly.  

Background 

Government of Wales Act 2006 

2. The Act, in Section 111(6), states that: 

The standing orders must provide for an opportunity for the reconsideration 

of a Bill after its passing if (and only if) —  

(a) the Supreme Court decides on a reference made in relation to 

the Bill under section 112 that the Bill or any provision of it 

would not be within the Assembly's legislative competence,  

(b) a reference made in relation to the Bill under section 112 is 

withdrawn following a request for withdrawal of the reference 

under section 113(2)(b), or  

(c) an order is made in relation to the Bill under section 114. 

Standing Orders 

3. Standing Orders 26.52 
[...]
At least fifteen working days must elapse between the start of 

Reconsideration Stage and the date of the first meeting of the 

Assembly that considers Reconsideration Stage proceedings. 

26A.92 Proceedings at Reconsideration Stage must be considered by the 

Assembly in plenary.   

26A.93 A Private Bill may not be amended at Reconsideration Stage 

unless in addition to the criteria in Standing Order 26A.100, and 

Page 12



 
Business Committee  BC(4)11-13(p1) 
 

in the opinion of the Presiding Officer, the amendments are 

solely for the purpose of resolving the issue which is the subject 

of: 

(i) the reference to the Supreme Court for a preliminary 

ruling;     

(ii) the decision of the Supreme Court; or 

(iii) the Order under section 114 of the Act. 

26A.94 Unless the Assembly has decided, on a motion of the Business 

Committee, the order in which amendments are to be disposed 

of, they must be disposed of in the order in which the provisions 

to which they relate arise in the Private Bill. 

26A.95 Immediately after the completion of Reconsideration Stage 

proceedings, any Member may without notice move propose that 

the Assembly approves a Private Bill amended on 

reconsideration. Such a motion may not be amended. 

Page 13



 
Business Committee  BC(4)11-13(p2) 
 

To:  Business Committee 

From:  Business Committee Secretariat 

Date:   18 March 2013 

 

Amendments to Standing Orders 21 and 27: Reporting on Statutory 

Instruments  

Purpose 

1. The Business Committee is invited to consider proposals to amend the 

provisions of Standing Order 21 which sets deadlines for the 

responsible committee(s) to report on statutory instruments and draft 

statutory instruments which are subject to the affirmative resolution 

procedure. Consequential amendments are also proposed to Standing 

Order 27, which stipulates when a motion to approve such instruments 

may be considered in Plenary. 

Background 

2. Standing Order 21.4 currently stip
[...]
 5 – We recommend that Standing Order 30 should be 

removed and Standing Order 29 amended so that the consent of the 

Assembly is required for UK Parliament legislation on any matter affecting 

the legislative competence of the Assembly or affecting the powers of 

Welsh Ministers.  

 

6. This was a key recommendation of the CLAC’s report. Currently, an 

LCM under Standing Order 29 is required where a UK Bill makes 

provision within the Assembly’s legislative competence or which has a 

negative impact upon that competence. On the other hand, where a 

Bill makes provision affecting the functions of Welsh Ministers, or has 

an impact (other than negative) on the Assembly’s legislative 

Page 24



 
Business Committee  BC(4)11-13(p3) 

 
 

competence, no LCM is required but the Government simply lays a 

statement Standing Order 30 informing the Assembly of the 

provision. 

 

7. The CLAC’s recommendation was that any provision in a UK Bill which 

is within the Assembly’s competence or impacts upon it, or which 

modifies the functions of Welsh Ministers, should require the 

Assembly’s consent via an LCM. The proposed amendments to 

Standing Order 29.1, alongside the deletion of Standing Order 30, 

would implement this recommendation, which was accepted by the 

Business Committee in its response to the CLAC report. The proposed 

amendments would bring the scope of the Assembly’s procedures in 

line with those of the Scottish Parliament and the Northern Ireland 

Assembly.  

 

8. In line with the CLAC’s recommendation, it is proposed that the scope 

of Standing Order 29.1(ii) is widened so that an LCM is required for 

provisions which modify the Assembly’s competence in any way. 

Currently, it is only provisions which have a “negative impact” that 

require an LCM. 

 

9. An LCM would in future also be required for provisions in UK Bills that 

modify the functions of Welsh Ministers (new SO 29.1(iii)). Such 

provisions are currently subject 
[...]
ore information than what is set out as a 

minimum in Standing Orders if they so wish and if they believe 

that it helps the Assembly in deliberating on any particular 

matter’. 

 

P
age 34



 
Business Committee  BC(4)11-13(p3) 

 
 

 

 

29.4  The Business Committee must: may 

(i)        normally refer any legislative consent memorandum to a 

committee or committees for consideration and  

(ii)       establish and publish a timetable for the committee or 

committees to consider and report on it. 

 

Amend this Standing Order 

The amendment means that Business Committee must normally 

refer an LCM to a committee. The draft is in line with the 

Government’s preference as outlined in their response to the 

CLAC’s report. 

 

29.5   If a legislative consent memorandum is referred to a 

committee or committees for consideration in accordance with 

Standing Order 29.4, the Business Committee must establish 

and publish a timetable for the committee or committees to 

consider and report on it. 

 

Delete this Standing Order 

The provisions of this Standing Order are now contained in 

SO29.4 above. 

 

Legislative Consent Motion  

29.6   When a legislative consent memorandum is laid, the 

government must After a legislative consent memorandum has 

been laid, any member may, subject to Standing Order 29.2A, 

table a motion (“a legislative consent motion”) which must 

Amend this Standing Order 

This change breaks the link between the motion and the 

memorandum in terms of timing, stating clearly that the motion 

is laid after the memorandum, but not putting any deadlines on 

it. 

P
age 35



 
Business Committee  BC(4)11-13(p3) 

 
 

seeking the Assembly’s agreement to the inclusion of a 

relevant provision in a relevant Bill. 

 

 

The change also removes the compulsion on the government to 

table a motion for every memorandum laid. The intention is that 

this would allow the government to table a memorandum early 

on, before it h
[...]
agreement to the inclusion 

of a relevant provision in a relevant Bill. 

 

29.7 The Assembly must consider a legislative consent motion which has 

been tabled. 

 

29.8 When a legislative consent memorandum is referred by the Business 

Committee for consideration by a committee or committees in 

accordance with Standing Order 29.4, a related legislative consent 

motion must not be debated, until either: 

(i) the committee or committees have reported in 

accordance with Standing Order 29.4; or 

Page 43



 
Business Committee  BC(4)11-13(p3) 

 
 

(ii) the deadline by which a committee is required to report 

in accordance with Standing Order 29.4 has been 

reached. 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Amendments to Standing Orders 26 and 26A: Reconsideration Stage
	3 Amendments to Standing Orders 21 and 27: Reporting on Statutory Instruments
	4 Amendments to Standing Orders 29 and 30: Consent in Relation to UK Parliament Bills



Minutes of the meeting


Business Committee 

 

The Business Committee welcomed Lesley Griffiths, as the new Minister for 

Government Business (substituting for Jane Hutt until formally elected to Business 

Committee). 

 

Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed amendments to Standing 

Orders 26 and 26A.

 



Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed amendments to Standing 

Orders 21 and 27. 

 

4(i) 

The Minister for Government Business informed the Committee that the Government 

had as yet been unable to secure agreement from the Wales Office to amend DGN9 in 

line with the proposed changes. For that reason, the Government could not agree to all 

the amendments at this time and asked that it be given more time to discuss with the 

Wales Office. 

 

Business Managers agreed to consider further the proposed amendments to Standing 

Orders 29.1, 29.2 and 30 at a future Business Committee meeting.

4(ii) 

Business Managers agreed in principle to the amendments to Standing Order 29.3. 

4(iii) 

Business Managers agreed in principle to the amendments to Standing Order 29.4 and 

the deletion of 29.5. 

4(iv) 

Business Managers agreed in principle to the new Standing Order 29.2A and amended 

Standing Order 29.6. 


